

## **Sealmatic India Limited**

(Formerly known as Sealmatic India Pvt Ltd)
Survey No.12/9-A, Shanti Vidya Nagari Road
Ghodbunder Village, Mira Road (East),
Thane – 401101.
Tel: +91 22 50502700
Email: info@sealmaticindia.com
Web: www.sealmaticindia.com

Date: 21.08.2023

To, **BSE Limited**Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai – 400 001.

Sub.: Proceedings of the 14<sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting of the Company held on Monday, 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2023.

Scrip Code: - 543782 - SEALMATIC INDIA LIMITED

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to the Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI LODR Regulations") read with part A of Schedule III of SEBI LODR Regulations, we hereby submit proceedings of 14<sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting of the Company held on Monday, 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2023 as under:

- The 14<sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Members of Sealmatic India Limited was held on Monday, 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2023, at 02.00 p.m. through Video Conferencing (VC)/Other Audio-Visual Means (OAVM). The meeting was held in compliance with circulars issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs and Securities and Exchange Board of India.
- Mr. Umar A K Balwa, Managing Director of the Company chaired the meeting.
- Mrs. Neha Chheda, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer welcomed the Shareholders and introduced the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel present and other invites.
- Mrs. Neha Chheda, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer informed that the Annual Report of the Company together with Notice conveying the 14<sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting were delivered via e-mail to the Members in compliance with circulars issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs and Securities and Exchange Board of India. With the permission of the Shareholders present, the Notice and Auditor's Report was taken as read.
- Mrs. Neha Chheda, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer informed the Members that
  pursuant to provisions of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 20 of the
  Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, Company had provided
  opportunity to all Members for casting their votes electronically in respect of the businesses to
  be transacted at the Annual General Meeting.
- Further informed the Members that the facility for voting through e-voting system was also made available during the AGM for Members, who had not cast their vote prior to the Meeting.

...2...



(Formerly known as Sealmatic India Pvt Ltd) Survey No.12/9-A, Shanti Vidya Nagari Road Ghodbunder Village, Mira Road (East), Thane – 401101. Tel: +91 22 50502700

Tel: +91 22 50502700
Email: info@sealmaticindia.com
Web: www.sealmaticindia.com

...2...

 The Chairman then addressed the Shareholders and apprised the Shareholders on the performance of the Company during the Financial Year ended March 31, 2023.

Thereafter, following items of businesses as set out in Notice convening 14<sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting were recommended for Members' consideration and approval.

## **Ordinary Business:**

- 1. To receive, consider and adopt the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2023, together with the Reports of the Board and the Auditors thereon;
- 2. To declare final dividend of Rs. 1.10 per Equity Shares of the Company for the Financial Year 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023.

## **Special Business:**

- 3. To appoint Ms. Sania Umar Balwa as Non-Executive Director Non-Independent Woman Director
- 4. Change in terms of appointment of Mr. Mohamed Hanif Sharifbhai Chaudhari (DIN: 02817594) as the Whole-Time Director
  - Mr. Nayan Pitroda, Practicing Company Secretary was appointed as Scrutinizer by the Board to conduct the E Voting in a fair and transparent manner.
  - The detailed voting results in the format prescribed under clause 44 (3) of SEBI LODR Regulations will be submitted separately.

Kindly take the same on your record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For, Sealmatic India Limited

Neha Chheda
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer